

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 11-1428
(Consolidated with 11-1441; 12-1427)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DELTA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

On Appeal from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
and the U.S. Department of Transportation
76 F.R. 57106, 77 F.R. 51499, and 77 F.R. 51701

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
DELTA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., ET AL., AND
PLANT OIL POWERED DIESEL FUEL SYSTEMS, INC.**

CLAUDE D. CONVISSER
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 47851
Plant Oil Powered
Diesel Fuel Systems, Inc.
P.O. Box 6397
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502
Telephone: (505) 310-3840
Facsimile: (866) 239-7527
E-mail: cdc@popdiesel.com
Counsel for Petitioner Plant Oil
Powered Diesel Fuel Systems, Inc.

M. REED HOPPER
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 44739
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 53056
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: mrh@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: tha@pacificlegal.org
Counsel for Petitioners Delta
Construction Company, Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	xviii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
Case Nos. 11-1441 and 12-1427.....	1
Case No. 11-1428.	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
Case Nos. 11-1441 and 12-1427.....	3
Case No. 11-1428.	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	5
Case Nos. 11-1441 AND 12-1427.	5
Procedural History.....	5
Statement of Facts.	6
1. Fossil Fuel Combustion and Use is the Cause of the Harm of Greenhouse Gase-Induced Global Warming.	6
2. The Tailpipe Rule Creates Incentives That Contradict Lowering Greenhouse Gas Emissions.	9

	Page
a. POP Diesel’s Comments to the Administrative Record.....	10
b. Electricity to Power Engines.....	11
c. Hydrogen to Power Engines.....	13
d. Fossil Fuel Natural Gas to Power Engines.....	14
e. Biofuels to Power Engines.....	14
 3. The Only Precise Quantitative Analysis of the Truck Rule’s Rebound Effect and Its Indirect Rebound Component Leads to the Conclusion That the Tailpipe Rule is Counter-productive to the Goals of Reducing Total Overall Energy Consumption and GHG Emissions.....	15
a. The Agencies’ Uncertainty Over the Magnitude of the Rebound Effect.....	16
b. POP Diesel’s Comments to the Administrative Record.....	16
c. Dr. Harry Saunders’s Quantified Analysis of the Truck Rule’s Rebound Effect.....	17
i. <i>Indirect, Embedded Energy Rebound Effect</i>	18
ii. <i>Rebound Backfire from Embedded Energy Indirect Rebound Effect</i>	20
 4. POP Diesel Had Good Reason for Not Submitted Some Material Evidence to the Two Agencies Until After Publication of the Truck Rule.....	21
 Case No. 11-1428.....	24
 SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25

	Page
Case Nos. 11-1441 and 12-1427.....	25
Case No. 11-1428.	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
STANDING.....	29
Case Nos. 11-1441 and 12-1427.....	29
Case No. 11-1428	30
ARGUMENT.....	31
Case No.’s 11-1441 and 12-1427.	31
I. IT WAS INCONSISTENT WITH LAW FOR EPA AND DOT TO DENY THE MATERIALITY AND CENTRAL RELEVANCE OF DIESEL’S POST-RULE PUBLICATION SUBMISSIONS, WHICH POP DIESEL COULD NOT SUBMIT EARLIER, AND POP DIESEL’S ADDITIONAL SUBMISSIONS NOW COMPEL A REMAND TO THE TWO AGENCIES.....	31
A. POP Diesel’s Additional Submissions Were and Are Material and Centrally Relevant to the Truck Rule..	33
1. Dr. Saunders’s Analysis of the Rebound Effect.....	33
2. The Technological Feasibility of POP Diesel’s Enabling Engine Equipment and 100 Percent Jatropha Oil Fuel as Illustrating the Need to Rank of Engine-enabled Fuels According to Their Lifecycle GHG Emissions	35
B. It Was Evident from the Face of the Documents That POP Diesel Could Not Make its Key Submissions During the Rulemaking Because They Did Not Exist Then.	36

	Page
C. EPA’s Ignoring its Legal Duty to Commence a Reconsideration Proceeding Compels a Remand.	37
D. This Is an Appropriate Case for the Court to Remand and Vacate.	37
II. THE TRUCK RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT MEASURES FUEL EFFICIENCY AND GHG EMISSIONS SOLELY BY TAILPIPE CARBON EMISSIONS, RATHER THAN BY THE ENGINE-ENABLED FUEL’S LIFECYCLE GHG EMISSIONS.....	39
III. THE TRUCK RULE’S INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE OF THE RENEWABLE FUEL STANDARD FAILS IN THE CASE OF POP DIESEL’S 100 PERCENT JATROPHA PLANT OIL FUEL.....	44
IV. THE TRUCK RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH LAW SINCE THE ONLY EVIDENCE PRECISELY QUANTIFYING THE MAGNITUDE OF ITS FUEL EFFICIENCY REBOUND EFFECT, CONCERNING ITS EMBEDDED ENERGY INDIRECT COMPONENT THAT DOT AND EPA NEVER CONSIDERED, IS THAT THIS RULE WILL INCREASE BOTH TOTAL OVERALL ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CONSEQUENT GHG EMISSIONS.....	45
Case No. 11-1428.	50
I THE MOTIONS TO INTERVENE IN CASE NO. 11-1428 SHOULD BE DENIED.....	50
II. EPA VIOLATED A STATUTORY MANDATE WHEN IT FAILED TO SUBMIT THE TRUCK RULE TO THE SCIENCE ADVISORY BOARD FOR PEER REVIEW.	53

	Page
A. Argument One: EPA Violated a Nondiscretionary Statutory Mandate.....	53
1. The Plain Language of the SAB Statute Required EPA to Submit the Truck Rule to the Science Advisory Board for Peer Review.	53
a. The Truck Rule Is Both a “Standard” and a “Regulation”.	55
b. EPA Provided the Truck Rule to “Other” Federal Agencies for Formal Review and Comment Before It Was Promulgated.	56
c. The Truck Rule Was Never “Made Available” to the Science Advisory Board for Peer Review.	59
2. The Science Advisory Board Peer Review Mandate Is Not Subject to the Judicial Review Constraints on EPA’s Violations of Clean Air Act Procedural Requirements.	61
3. EPA’s Failure to Submit the Regulation to the Science Advisory Board Was Not Harmless.	65
B. In the Alternative, Argument Two: EPA’s Failure To Submit the Truck Rule to the Science Advisory Board Was So Serious and Related to Matters of Such Central Relevance That There Is a Substantial Likelihood the Rule Would Have Been Significantly Changed by EPA If Peer Review Had Been Sought..	67
C. The Decision in <i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, et al., v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> Regarding the Endangerment Finding Does Not Constrain this Court from Ruling in Favor of the Petitioners in Connection with this Challenge to the Truck Rule.	72

	Page
III THE TRUCK RULE SHOULD BE REMANDED AND VACATED.....	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).	78
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	80
ADDENDUM OF PETITIONERS DELTA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., ET AL.	
POP DIESEL’S SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX VOLUME 1	
POP DIESEL’S SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM VOLUME 2 (UNDER SEAL)	
POP DIESEL’S ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ala. Mun. Distributors Group v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 300 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	51
* <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	53, 55, 59, 60, 62-63, 65, 68, 74
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l, AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	50
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).	31
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	71
<u><i>Arkema, Inc. v. EPA</i></u> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	39, 50
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).	29, 54, 60
<u><i>Catawba County, N.C. v. EPA</i></u> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	40, 46
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	76
<u><i>Center for Auto Safety v. Peck</i></u> , 751 F.2d 1336 (1985).	37, 39
<u><i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i></u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	35
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	29, 52, 54-55, 60, 68

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	Page
* <i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).	63, 72-74
<u><i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i></u> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. 2012)	7, 33, 40
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).	74
<i>Ctr. For Energy & Econ. Dev. v. EPA</i> , 398 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2005).	30
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988).	60
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976).	75
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).	60
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir 1990).	51
<u><i>Int’l Fabricare Instit. v. EPA</i></u> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	40, 75
* <i>Kennecott Corp. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982).	69, 71
* <i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).	53
<u><i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i></u> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).	40, 46
<i>Meyerhoff v. United States EPA</i> , 958 F.2d 1498 (9th Cir. 1992).	55
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).	54, 70
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).	53

	Page
<i>*Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986).	61-63, 74
<u>Sierra Club v. EPA</u> , 705 F.3d 458 (D.C. 2013).	34
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	30
<i>*Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir 1983).	61-62, 65
<i>Sprint Corp. v. Fed. Commc'n Comm'n</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	75
<i>*Sugar Cane Growers Co-op of Florida v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	75
<i>Tex Tin Corp. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1991).	72
<i>Thomas v. New York</i> , 802 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 482 U.S. 919 (1987).	56
<i>U.S. v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482 (1868).	60, 72

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4).	56
§ 702.	3
§ 706.	3, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1913(b).	37
42 U.S.C. § 32902(k)(1)(C).	17, 46
§ 4321.	58
§ 4365(c)(1).	5, 24, 28, 54, 56, 58, 61-62, 67, 73

	Page
§ 4365(c)(2).....	53-55, 70
§ 7521.	1
§ 7521(a)	32, 55, 56
§ 7521(a)(1).....	1
§ 7545(a)	27, 45
§ 7545(o).....	44
§ 7607(b).....	1
§ 7607(b)(1).....	1, 3, 34
§ 7607(d)(4)(B)(i).....	38
§ 7607(d)(7)(B).....	1, 25, 32-33, 35-37, 72
§ 7607(d)(8).....	5, 25, 28, 61, 68, 71, 74
§ 7607(d)(9).....	29, 39, 41
49 U.S.C. § 32503(c).....	37
§ 32902(k).....	42
§ 32902(k)(1)(A).....	42
§ 32902(k)(1)(C).....	27, 35, 39, 47-48
§ 32902(k)(2).....	1, 32, 45
§ 32909(a)(1).....	1
§ 32909(b).....	1

	Page
§ 32909(c).	1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 18, 25, 35, 37
§ 32909(c)(1).	32
§ 32909(c)(2).	9, 32
§ 32909(k)(1)(C).	49

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1.25(c).	54
§ 80.1401.	27, 44
§ 1036.108.	10
§ 1400.	44
76 F.R. 74854, 75010 (Dec. 1, 2011).	12
77 F.R. 51701, 51702.	17, 36
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993).	57
76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011).	3

Rules of Court

D.C. Cir. Rule 27(h).	27, 51
Rule 28(a)(7).	31
Fed. R. App. P. 15(d)	27, 50, 52
Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1).	27, 51

Miscellaneous

Conley, Joe G., <i>Conflict of Interest and the EPA's Science Advisory Board</i> , 86 Tex. L. Rev. 165 (2007).	54
Dwyer, Lynne E., <i>Good Science in the Public Interest: A Neutral Source or Friendly Facts?</i> 71 Hastings College of Law West - Northwest Journal of Environmental Law & Policy, 3 (2000)	70-71
Executive Order 12866.	57-58, 73
§ 3(f)(1)	57
§ 4(c)(1) (A) - (F).	57
§ 4(c)(3) - (7).	58
H. Rep. 95-294 (May 12, 1977).	64, 72
H.R. Conf. Rep. 96-722 (1977).	55, 68
Singer, Norman J., <i>2A Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 48:6 (7th ed. 2007)	63
